
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 13th December, 2011 at 3.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 
T Murray - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
K Parker - Kippax and Methley; 
K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

 
W Hyde - Temple Newsam; 
M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 
K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be e
[...]
 to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 SOUTH AND OUTER EAST LOCALITY TEAM 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 
 
Further to minute 24 of the East Outer Area 
Committee meeting held on 13th September 2011 
where Members approved the Service Level 
Agreement for the delivery of delegated 
environmental services for the Outer East Area, to 
consider a report providing an update on 
performance against that agreement for the period 
September – November 2011 
 
(report attached) 
 
Executive function 
 
 
 

7 - 18 

9   
 

Various;  DEVELOPING A LOCALITY APPROACH 
BETWEEN LEEDS CITY COUNCIL SERVICES 
AND NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICE 
TEAMS/POLICE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
OFFICERS (PCSOS) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods providing Members with an 
overview of progress to develop greater 
partnership working arrangements between locality 
based City Council services and Neighbourhood 
Police Teams/PCSOs 
 
(report attached) 
 
Council function 
 
 
 

19 - 
30 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

All Wards;  LOCALISM ACT 2011 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive Customer Access and Performance 
providing a summary of the main elements of the 
Localism Act that will be of direct relevance to area 
committees and to provide an opportunity to 
debate and influence the way the Council 
implements the legislation 
 
(report attached) 
 
Council function 
 
 
 

31 - 
40 

11   
 

All Wards;  CAPITAL RECEIPTS INCENTIVE SCHEME 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive Customer Access and Performance 
outlining a report considered and approved by 
Executive Board on the Capital Receipt Incentive 
Scheme  
 
(report attached) 
 
Council function 
 
 
 

41 - 
56 

12   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS CITIZENS' PANEL IN SUPPORT OF 
LOCALITY WORKING 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive, Customer Access and Performance 
outlining the progress made to create and manage 
a new and enlarged Leeds Citizens’ Panel; the 
opportunities and efficiencies of localised 
consultation and the input the new Panel could 
have at Area Committee level 
 
(report attached) 
 
Council function 
 
 
 

57 - 
68 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 DEMOGRAPHIC UPDATE REPORT 
 
Further to minute 23 of the East Outer Area 
Committee held on 13th September 2011 where 
Panel requested further information including 
demographic details of all the schools in the Outer 
East area, to consider a report of the Director of 
Children’s Services 
 
(report attached) 
 
Council function 
 
 
 

69 - 
74 

14   
 

  TELECARE 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Adult Social 
Care providing information on the Leeds Telecare 
Service  
 
(report attached) 
 
Council function 
 
 
 

75 - 
78 

15   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 OUTER EAST AREA COMMITTEE WELL BEING 
BUDGET REPORT 
 
To consider a report providing details of the 
revenue spend approved for 2011/12 for East 
Outer Area Committee; details of new projects to 
be agreed and an update on the current position of 
the Small Grants Budget 
 
(report attached) 
 
Executive function 
 
 
 

79 - 
86 



 

H 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive Customer Access and Performance 
providing information on recent priority work 
undertaken; providing minutes relating to 
community engagement activities and meetings of 
Area Committee Chairs together with an update on 
the Government’s Welfare Reform proposals 
 
(report and appendices attached) 
 
Executive Function 
 
 
 

87 - 
166 

17   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 14th February 2012 at 3.00pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th December, 2011 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Parker in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, W Hyde, J Lewis, M Lyons, 
A McKenna, K Mitchell and K Wakefield 

 
   

 
 

30 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting 
 
 

31 Declarations of Interest  
 

 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct 
 Well being budget – Councillor Armitage declared a personal interest 
as the Chair of Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme as the report made 
reference to the gardening service provided by this organisation (minute 38 
refers) 
 
 Further declarations of interest were made later in the meeting 
(minutes 34 and 37 refer) 
 
 

32 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gruen and 
Murray 
 
 

33 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the East Outer Area Committee 
meeting held on 13th September 2011 be approved 
 
 

34 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

 With reference to minute 23 of the meeting held on 13th September – 
Consultation on expansion of primary school provision fo
[...]
mittees about localism and the contents of Act. 
It is important for areas to begin to think about what localism means for them and what they 
see as the main opportunities, challenges and risks taking into consideration the role they wish 
to play in future in engaging with their communities on this issue.  

6. That any views, ideas, suggestions and concerns are fed back to officers in order to inform a 
further report to go to Executive Board on the implications of the Act and more detailed 
reports/sessions on Planning, Assets of Community Value and Right to Challenge agreed by 
area chairs. 

 Report author: Jane Harwood 

Tel:  (0113) 3950401 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



 

 2

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide a high-level summary of the main elements of the Localism Act that will be of 
direct relevance to area committees and to provide an opportunity to debate and influence 
the way the council implements the legislation.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The Localism Bill was introduced to Parliament on 13 December 2010 and received Royal 
Assent on the 15 November 2011. The aim of the Act as with other changes in health, 
education and welfare reform is to devolve power to the lowest possible level, including 
individuals, neighbourhoods, professionals and communities as well as local councils and 
other local institutions. 

 
2.2 The Act has been subject to consultation and debate over the last year and there have been 

a large number of changes at the committee stages in Parliament. Further regulations and 
guidance will be published over the next 6 months. 

 

3   Main issues 

3.1 Local Government 

3.2 Councils will be given a new General Power of Competence (GPC) in order to better respond 
to local need. The GPC is an extension to already available “well-being” powers and will 
allow councils to take any action on behalf of local people not proscribed by other laws. The 
council will have to tread carefully however if it wishes to do any
[...]
at area chairs lead a debate at their area committees about localism and the contents of 
Act. It is important for areas to begin to think about what localism means for them and what 
they see as the main opportunities, challenges and risks taking into consideration the role 
they wish to play in future in engaging with their communities on this issue.  

6.2 That any views, ideas, suggestions and concerns are fed back to officers in order to inform a 
further report to go to Executive Board on the implications of the Act and more detailed 
reports/sessions on Planning, Assets of Community Value and Right to Challenge agreed by 
area chairs. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 Localism Act 2011: http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted 

7.2 What can a mayor do for your city? A consultation 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/localgovernment/mayorsconsultation 

7.3 Leeds city council member code of conduct 
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/Council_and_democracy/Councillors_democracy_and_elections/Co
uncillors__information_and_advice/Members_code_of_conduct.aspx 

7.4 Nolan principles of public life http://www.public-standards.gov.uk/ 

7.5 Local Government Resource Review Consultation, Executive Board Report, 2nd November 
2011 http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=60916 

7.6 Best Value Duty Statutory Guidance, DCLG 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/localgovernment/pdf/1976926.pdf 

7.7 Community Right to Challenge, DCLG, September 2011, 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/localgovernment/pdf/1986977.pdf 

7.8 Open public service White Paper, Cabinet Office http://www.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/resource-
library/open-public-services-white-paper 

7.9 Assets of community value - policy statement, DCLG, September 2011 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/localgovernment/pdf/1987150.pdf 

7.10 Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme, Executive Board Report, 
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=60292 

7.11  Easier to r
[...]
tative ways. 

There is a need to improve the coordination and consistency of consultation in Leeds, and 
to do so as efficiently as possible. The current approach to managing consultation includes 
the ad hoc use of an existing Citizens’ Panel which is no longer fit for purpose.  

This paper outlines the progress being made to create a new Panel of 6000 residents who 
would be representative of population profiles at Area Committee level. It sets out how the 
new Leeds Citizens’ Panel will be developed and managed and seeks the Area 
Committees views on the opportunities it presents for supporting local decision making.  

 

Report author:  Chris Dickinson,  
Matt Lund  

Tel:   0113 336 7866,  
0113 24 74352,        

Agenda Item 12

Page 57



 

 

Recommendations 

The Outer East Area Committee is asked to:  

• Note and comment on the development of a new Citizen’s Panel in Leeds as 
described in this paper 

• Support the use of the new Leeds Citizens’ Panel and to take up its use as part of 
the committee’s community engagement activities in support of Wellbeing fund 
priority setting and in the development of the Area Business Plans.  

1.0  Purpose of this report 

1.1 To outline the progress being made to create and manage a new and enlarged 
Leeds Citizens’ Panel that will form an important tool for the council and partners’ 
consultation activity. 

1.2 To present the advantages of the new Panel in terms of efficiency, partnership 
working and supporting localised consultation of communities of place and interest. 

1.3 To update the committee on the progress towards launching the new Leeds 
Citizens’ Panel. 

1.4 To consider the opportunities that the Leeds Citizens Panel offers for undertaking 
consultation at the Area Committee level to identify Wellbeing fund priorities and the 
support the development of the Area Business Plans.  

2.0  Background information 

2.1 The development of the Leeds Citizens’ Panel is part of a wider plan to improve th
[...]
ities at 
reduced cost 

• A catalyst for joined-up consultation planning and activity in Leeds 

• A significant contribution to the council values of ‘working with communities’ and 
‘spending money wisely’  

• The ability to engage robust and representative cross-section of the city at smaller 

geographies  

• Significant contribution to evidence for the involvement aspects of the Equality Act 

2010 

5.4 Consulting the Panel through surveys, focus groups and other methods will be 
significantly cheaper than equivalent methods we currently use.  

5.5 With the expansion of Citizens’ Panel an opportunity now exists to undertake a range 
of thematic consultations at the Area Committee level which will support the 
development of Area Business Plans, the identification of Wellbeing fund priorities and 
delivery of a range of locality working initiatives. 

5.6 The inclusion of Citizens’ Panel consultation as a core part of the Area Committees’ 
community engagement activity will provide significant efficiencies and offer a 
consistent approach to consultation in support the delivery of functions delegated by 
Executive Board. 

5.7 Due to the demographic representation of the Citizens’ Panel an opportunity exists to 
gain the views of a much broader section of the community than would be achievable 
through the more conventional methods of engagement.  

5.8 The use of the Citizens Panel at the Area Committee level would add value to existing 
engagement activity and strengthen our approach to involving local people in decision 
making.  

6.0 Recommendations 

The Outer East Area Committee is asked to:  

• Note and comment on the development of a new Citizen’s Panel in Leeds as 
described in this paper 

Page 65



 

 

• Support the use of the new Leeds Citizens’ Panel and to take up its use as part of 
the committee’s community engagement activities in support of Wellbeing fund 
priority setting and in the development of the Area Business Plans.  

Backgroun
[...]

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds  

Report to Outer East Leeds Area Committee  

Date: Tuesday, 13th December 2011 

Subject: Outer East Area Committee Well Being Budget Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Garforth & Swillington 
Kippax & Methley 
Temple Newsam 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report seeks to provide Members with: 

1. A summary of revenue spend approved for 2011/12 

2. Details of new projects to be agreed 

3. An update on the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

Recommendations 

4.  Members of the Outer East Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the position of the Well being Budget. 

b) Note the Small Grants approved to date. 

c) Confirm approval of the following projects: 

• Cross Gates Christmas lights switch on - £1,250 

• Kippax & Methley grit bins refill - £3,000 

• Garforth Library Christmas event - £180 

 Report author: Martin Hackett 

Tel:  68942 

Agenda Item 15

Page 79



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

This report provides: 

1.1 An update on the Well being budget. 

1.2 A summary of projects funded to date 

1.3 An update on the Small Grants Budget. 

1.4 A recommendation to approve new project work. 

 
2 Background information 

2.1  The Well being budget allocation, which includes the carry over from 2010/11 provides 
a total budget of £220,000. 

2.2 The budget had one commitment of £33,000 to fund the annual cost of its 11 
Leedswatch CCTV cameras. 

2.3  Area Committee agreed to continue to fund the following projects: 

• Dedicated Probation 
[...]
ewsletter.

Key: SS Simon Swift 

SK Sarah Kemp

DR

25 Minimise impact of Under 

Occupancy, particularly to 

new/potential customers.

David Rickus

31/12/12

8 01/12/11

P
age 166


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	8 South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement Performance Update
	9 Developing a locality approach between Leeds City Council Services and Neighbourhood Police Teams/Police Community Safety Officers (PCSOs)
	PCSO Appendix
	PCSO Protocol with amends

	10 Localism Act 2011
	11 Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme Report to Executive Board
	Appendix 1 - Capital Receipts

	12 Leeds Citizens' Panel in support of locality working
	13 Demographic update report
	14 Telecare
	15 Outer East Area Committee Well Being Budget Report
	Appendix 1 to Well Being report

	16 A summary of key work
	Appendix 1 Env Sub group Mins 18 Oct 2011
	Appendix 2 DCSP Minutes 08 Sept 11
	Appendix 3 Hand W 13 Oct 11
	Appendix 4 Swarcliffe Forum minutes - 04 Oct 2011
	Appendix 5 Whinmoor Forum mins 5 Oct 2011
	Appendix 6 H Moor Forum mins 11 Oct 2011
	Appendix 7 Halton Forum mins
	Appendix 9 Area Chairs
	Appendix10 Welfare Reform
	Item 3a Appendix 1
	Appendix 11 LCC letter
	Appendix 12 ALMO Welfare Reforms
	Item 3b Appendix 1 ALMOAction Plan 2011




Minutes of the meeting


minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Parker in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, P Grahame, 
P Gruen, W Hyde, J Lewis, M Lyons, 
K Mitchell and T Murray 

 
41 Late Items  

There were no late items of business. 
 

42 Declarations of Interest  
No declarations of interest were made at this point in the point, however 
during discussions on the Demographic Update report, Councillor B Hyde 
declared a personal interest as a Governor of Colton Primary School (minute 
53 refers) 
 

43 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dobson, McKenna and 
Wakefield 
 

44 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th October 
2011 be agreed as a correct record 
 

45 Matters Arising  
Minute 34 - Colton Primary school  
Councillor Hyde reported on discussions held at the School Governors 
meeting on 12 December 2011. He reported that proposals to expand the 
school were still under review and that Governors had expressed concern 
over the proposed temporary arrangements to facilitate an increased 
admission limit for 2012/2013. It was noted a more detailed report on east 
Leeds schools appeared later on the agenda (minute 53 refers) 
Minute 38 - Crossgates Christmas Lights 
Councillor P Grahame reported the success of the Crossgates Christmas 
Lights Switch On event 
 

46 Chair's Remarks  
Thorpe Park Green Plan – Councillor Parker reported he attended a meeting 
on 12 December 2011 where he had been invited to review the Green Plan 
associated with Thorpe Park. He stated he advised the developers to consult 
with local ward members prior to presenting the Green Plan for public 
consultation. The Area Committee noted comments made regarding the 
Manston Link Road and requested a meeting be arranged with the developers 
to discuss the Green Plan in January/February 2012 
RESOLVED – To note the discussions 
 
 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 

 

47 Open Forum  
No matters were raised under the Open Forum 
 

48 South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement 
Performance Update  
The Locality Manager for the South and Outer East Leeds submitted a report 
providing the first update on performance against the Service Level 
Agreement between the Outer East Area Committee and the SSE 
Environmental Locality Team. The report outlined the progress made towards 
implementing the new service principles and the delivery of the key priorities 
of the SLA. 
 
Specific examples of achievements so far and key issues were highlighted as: 

• benefit of “capacity days” which can be utilised to undertake additional 
works such as locality “clear-up days” or seasonal tasks such as 
autumn leaf clearance 

• enforcement activity would be prioritised in 2012 to ensure the officers 
were more visible in the locality 

• strong partnership working had been established between the 
Enforcement staff, mechanical cleansing staff and the fly tipping staff. 
The whole team was working well with external agencies, including the 
PCSO’s and the ALMO’s to deliver a more effective service response 

• ginnel mapping had been undertaken including a review of their current 
condition and proposals to draw up a planned maintenance programme 
for the future.   

• further discussions were required to identify whether there were any 
more localities which could be identified as priority neighbourhoods  

Members raised the following matters: 

• The need to ensure that issues raised by neighbourhood housing 
wardens are addressed 

• Identified a link between schools and problem areas for litter and 
considered how to encourage schools to become involved in education 
around the issues of litter and fly-tipping 

• The success of the Osmondthorpe project undertaken with ENE 
Homes 

Members commended the team on the work undertaken so far. The Chair 
reported that nominees were sought to act as Chair of the Environmental 
Services Sub Committee whilst Councillor Mitchell was on maternity leave. 
Councillor Murray accepted the nomination from the Committee 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the comments of the 
Committee be noted 
 

49 Developing a locality approach between Leeds City Council Services 
and Neighbourhood Police Teams/Police Community Safety Officers 
(PCSOs)  
The Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing 
an update on the development of closer working arrangements between the 
locality based LCC services and the Neighbourhood Policing Teams/PCSO’s. 
 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 

 

Bev Yearwood, Area Community Safety Manager, attended the meeting and 
highlighted the role local ward councillors had in influencing local tasking 
arrangements. It was noted that a training programme had been devised and 
implemented for the PCSO’s in the ENE Area to ensure they were familiar 
with their remit and what assistance they could give under their existing 
powers to the area enforcement teams. 
 
Members supported the work done so to establish closer working links with 
the Neighbourhood Policing Teams 
RESOLVED –  

a) to note the progress being made to develop more joined up working 
within localities between LCC services and Neighbourhood Police 
Teams/PCSO’s 

b) To note the contents of the discussions on proposed areas of closer 
working on environmental priorities 

 
(Councillor Armitage withdrew from the meeting for a short while at this point) 
 

50 Localism Act 2011  
The Area Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, 
Customer Access and Performance, which summarised those main elements 
of the Localism Act of direct relevance to Area Committees, in order to 
support future debate on how the Council will implement the legislation.  
 
Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Management, presented the report and 
highlighted the key issues, particularly relating to neighbourhood planning and 
the choice of Kippax as one of the 4 pilot areas chosen in Leeds. Members 
commented on the voluntary code of conduct and whether there were 
measures in the Localism Act to address instances when a community group 
or individual caused detriment to the council or an individual councillor. It was 
noted that the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee had discussed a 
similar issue relating to whether there were powers to deal with councillor 
complaints against officers 
 
Members were concerned that sufficient time should be allowed to ensure 
meaningful consultation and discussions were held with Members on those 
measures due to be implemented in April 2012, particularly 

• Whether the Committee needed to take a stance on neighbourhood 
planning 

• The need to review commissioning 

• The need to look at the procurement process and guidance in view of 
the fact that local groups and public can bid to operate council services 

 
Officers reported that Guidance on the implementation of the Act was 
anticipated in early 2012. It was noted that the briefing note on the 4 pilot 
areas would be despatched to all Area Committee Members 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the report as the basis for future debate on the 
opportunities, challenges and risks the Area Committee associates with 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 

 

the legislation taking into account the role Members identify for the 
Committee in the future in engaging with communities on this issue 

b) That the comments of the Committee be fed back to officers in order to 
inform a further report to a future Executive Board meeting on the 
implications of the Act and more detailed reports/sessions on Planning, 
Assets of Community Value and Right to Challenge agreed by area 
chairs 

 
51 Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme Report to Executive Board  

The Area Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, 
Customer Access and Performance, on the Capital Receipts Incentive 
Scheme which received approval at the Executive Board meeting held on 12th 
October 2011. A copy of the Executive Board report was included  which 
proposed that assets should be identified in order to release capital funds.  
  
Members noted the scheme would be administered under the existing Ward 
Based Initiative scheme with the intention to retain 15% of receipts locally, 
with 5% being pooled for the city. The Committee clarified that any unspent 
monies would be rolled into the following financial year but queried whether 
the £100k cap on receipts was reasonable, given that some areas could 
generate extensive redevelopment. 
 
The Committee noted the WBI guidance and requested further clarification on: 

• the administration of funding generated by release of land/assets for 
developments which had an impact on several wards and residents 
living on the boundaries of the wards 

• the implications for Academy and Trust schools with assets to release 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report to Executive Board (12 October 2011) 
on the Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme be noted 

b) That the comments of the Area Committee be reported back to 
Executive Board and further clarification be provided on the issues 
noted above during the consultation period 

 
52 Leeds Citizens' Panel in support of locality working  

Mr M Lund, Corporate Consultation Manager, attended the meeting to present 
the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Customer Access and 
Performance, which set out the timetable for the development, management 
and co-ordination of the Leeds Citizen Panel (LCP). 
 
(Councillor Armitage withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 
Members discussed the following matters: 

• The LCP had an advisory role. The 6000 members would have no 
decision making powers  

• The need to ensure the LCP members were representative of every 
ward   

• The need to use the LCP effectively, noting that LCC already had an 
established consultation panel of 2-3000 local residents which 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 

 

Members commented had not been managed or utilised effectively in 
recent years. 

• Methods of communication with LCP members and concern that the 
ICT systems necessary to support on-line consultation were 
inadequate  

• The cost of establishing the LCP, noting the response that the LCP 
should reduce costs as Departments/Services would draw on 
consultation responses from the LCP rather than undertake individual 
consultations which could result in duplication  

 
(Councillor Murray withdrew from the meeting for a short time at this point and 
Councillor Armitage rejoined the meeting) 
 

• The Committee requested that information on the cost of the LCP be 
circulated to members after the meeting 

• The intention to involve “attitude groups” as well as reach groups 
identified by age, location, interests etc 

 
Members remained concerned over the establishment and management costs 
of the LCP and whether the creation of such a Panel presented any real 
benefits over and above the consultation already undertaken by the Council. It 
was noted that the LCP was intended to monitor the delivery of the Council’s 
priorities city wide, whereas the Area Committees would still consult and focus 
on a local level. 
RESOLVED – That the Outer East Area Committee 

a) Note the development of the new Citizens Panel in Leeds as described 
in the submitted report 

b) Support the use of the new Leeds Citizens Panel  
c) Commit to take up the use of the Citizens Panel as part of the 

Committees community engagement activities in support of the 
Wellbeing Fund priority setting and in the development of the Area 
Business Plans 

 
53 Demographic update report  

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing an update on 
the demographics and current situation for school places within the Outer 
East (OE) area. Lesley Savage, Senior Planning & Bids Manager, attended 
the meeting and discussed the following matters with the Committee: 

• The report set out demographic data providing a snapshot of the pupils 
on roll in OE schools in September 2011 and those expected up to 
2015. However the Department was now aware of several planning 
applications for residential developments with the OE area which would 
impact on the projections. 

• Ward member meetings were proposed to discuss the impact of future 
housing developments and review school place provision 

• Discussions had taken place with Colton Primary School over 
proposals for future expansion; and further discussions would be 
required having regard to the projected pupil figures for 2014/15 and 
possible impact Colton expansion would have on other primary schools 
within the local family of schools 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 

 

(Councillor Armitage left the meeting at this point) 

• The likely impact of the government’s targets for house building on east 
Leeds and the comment that sustainability issues which now included 
provision of education formed part of the consideration of applications 
for new residential developments.  

• The problems experienced by local residents since the expansion of 
Whitkirk Primary schools with regards to highways and car parking 

 
The Committee noted that Member briefing sessions would be arranged as 
part of the continued discussions on possible expansion of Colton primary 
school  
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the comments of the Area 
Committee be noted 
 

54 Telecare  
The Director of Adult Social Care submitted a report in order to promote 
awareness of the Telecare Service. Donna Lancaster attended the meeting to 
give a short presentation highlighting the benefits of the equipment and 
outlining what telecare equipment was available to Fair Access to Care 
(FACS) eligible service users in Leeds. Members noted the service had 
recently relocated to a new city centre site and was currently trying to promote 
the service to reach as many eligible service users as possible. 
 
Members noted the Telecare Service was provided free under Adult Social 
Services and requested that information on the number of service users be 
provided to them on a ward by ward basis.  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and presentation and to 
support the Telecare Service Team to promote the service city wide so all Fair 
Access to Care customers can benefit from the service 
 
(Councillor Gruen left the meeting at this point) 
 

55 Outer East Area Committee Well Being Budget Report  
The Area Leader, South East Leeds, submitted a report providing an overview 
of spending to date from the Outer East Area Committee Wellbeing Budget 
and an update on the current position of the Small Grants Budget. Details of 
three new proposals seeking funding from the revenue budget were provided. 
RESOLVED -  

a) To note the position of the Wellbeing Budget 
b) To note the Small Grants approved to date 
c) To grant approval for funding for the following projects:  
i. Cross Gates Christmas Lights Switch-on   £1,250 
ii. Kippax & Methley grit bins refill    £3,000  
iii. Garforth Library Christmas event     £180  
 

56 A summary of key work  
The South East Area Leader presented a report which detailed priority work 
carried out within the area in recent weeks, including the minutes of 
partnership meetings and Area Chairs meeting and recent community 
engagement activities. The report also provided an update on the 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 

 

government’s welfare reform proposals. Copies of the minutes of the Cross 
Gates Forum meeting held 19th October 2011 were also tabled at the meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report 
 

57 Date and Time of next meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 14th 
February 2012 at 3:00 pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 


